Rule 2 47 ‘
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company

Company Number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

(full name of court)

BACo Realisattons Limited (formerly Bridge Aluminium 04687227
Limited)
In the Court case number

8390 of 2015

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell

FRIDAY

address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
'
{b) Insert dates (b) 19 October 2015 (b) 18 April 2016
%’{/
Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated 18 May 2016
Contact Details-
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
You do not have to give any contact information in the 7 More London Riverside. London. SEI IRT
box opposite but if you do, it will help Compames ' !
House to contact vou 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible o
searchers of the public record Tel 020 7213 3362
DX Number DX Exchange

D\ 33050 Card:ff

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
*ASTCXRCW*
A28

20/05/2016 #193
COMPANIES HOUSE



www pwe co uk/caparo

I
Joint Administrators’ progress

report from 19 October 2015 to 18
April 2016

BACo Realisations Limited
(formerly Bridge Aluminium

Limited)
(in Administration)

18 May 2016

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

Case no. 8390 of 2015

pwec




www pwe co uk/caparo

i

Contents

Abbrewviations and definitions

Key messages

Progress of the Administration

Appendix A Receipts and payments

Appendix B Expenses

10

Appendix C Remuneration update

Appendix D Pre-administration costs

Appendix E Other information

12

25

Bridge Aluminium Limited (in Admimistration) PwC « Contents




|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used during this report

Abbreviation or Meaning

definition

Company BACo Realisations Limited (formerly Bndge Aluminum Limited)
Admmstrators Dawvid Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell

Firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industries Ple, Caparo Engineering Ltd, BACo Realisations Ltd (formerly

Bridge Aluminium Ltd), Material Measurements Ltd, GW g57 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Capare Vehicle Technologies Ltd, Caparo Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastenings Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Ltd, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Ltd, all of which entered administration on 19 October 2015

Plc Caparo Industres Ple (in administration)

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch B1 1A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescnbed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds 1n
accordance with section 176A [IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Secured creditors Creditors with security in respect of their debt, 1n accordance with section 248
1A86

Secured Lenders Barclays Bank Plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Ple

Pension Scheme Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Preferential creditors Generally, creditors with claims for

1 unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the period of four months before 19
October 2015,

2 accrued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015, and
3 unpaid pension contributions mn certain circumstances

DBIS Department for Business, Innovations & Skills




Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by DBIS, which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies
under the Employment Rights Act 1996

SIP

Statement of Insolvency Practice (1ssued by regulatory authorities, setting out
principles and key comphance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply)

Unsecured creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

ROT claims Clains to retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for
before the Admimstrators’ appointment

IDF Invoice discounting faciity

ARMS Atlantic Risk Management Services




|
Key messages

Why we've sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Company 1n the six months since our
appointment on 19 October 2015

How much creditors may receive

The following table summanses the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate as set out in
(pin £) Remuneration Report
(pin £)

Secured creditors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/E 100 p/E
- Pension Scheme** 100 pfE 100 p/E
Preferential creditors op/E op/L
Unsecured creditors op/E op/E

*Please note this guidance on draidends s only an indication and should not be used as the man basis of any bad debt prowision or debt
trading

** This 15 only n respect to the Pension Scheme's reductble amount (which the Pension Scheme calculated to be £3 2m) secured across the
Group and not i respect of its fixed charge over two Group prapertes, the outcome of which s uncertain

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have secunty across the Group Prior to the Administration, the
Group entered 1nto an IDF with the Secured Lenders The relevant debts were being collected by the Secured
Lenders’ agent (as opposed to the Admimistrators) and subsequently by the respective purchasers (detailed
below), and the net funds received have reduced the amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders

Following a successful period of trading and various sales of the business and assets across the Group, the
Secured Lenders were recently repaid m full

The level of preferential creditors has significantly reduced as a result of the payment of arrears and salanes as
part of the trading costs and the successful going concern sales of various businesses across the Group
However, based on the current estimates of realisations and costs 1n the Company, and across the Group, we
expect that there will be no distribution to the preferential or unsecured creditors This 1s because there are
insufficient assets, after costs, from which to make a distmbution

What you need to do

This report 1s for your information and you don’t need to do anything




|
Progress of the Administration

Background

You'll remember from our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration that when we were appointed,
the Group was a diversified industrial group with headquarters 1 the Midlands and London The Group

Had a turnover of ¢ £276m,

Employed approximately 1,700 employees,

Comprised 24 individual business units,

Was located primarnly within the Midlands, with some business units located elsewhere across England
and Wales, and

. Held investments 1n businesses i the UK, Poland, USA and India

The Company was made up of a business with ¢ £12m turnover and 123 employees It was based in
Wednesbury, West Midlands and occupied a freehold property owned by a Group company, GW 957 Ltd (in
Admuimstration) The Company was an aluminium gravity die cast foundry that specialised in high cast integnty
products for the automotive and commercial vehicle markets Product specialities included turbochargers,
brakes, steerings and compressors The main assets of the Company were plant and machmery and stock

In order to protect and control the business of the Group, immediately following their appointment, we
deployed speciahst staff to the principal local offices and secured funding to continue to trade the business units
1n the hope of completing a going concern sale of the busmess and assets for the benefit of the creditors as a
whole

Trading was imtially financed through a Group overdraft facility put in place immediately following our
appomtment, with funding for arrears of wages owing at appointment being advanced by the Group’s Secured
Lenders

Sale of the business and/or asset realisations
Group wide business sale mformation

Overall we received expressions of interest from 312 parties ranging from interest 1n individual business units
to the entire Group Following imitial conversations and providing teaser documents on the business umis of
interest, we provided data room access to 151 parties

Sale of the Company’s business

Following a period of negotiation with a number of parties, certain of the business and assets of the Company
were sold to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family on 10 December 2015 for £247k The sale
resulted 1n all 123 employees transferring to the purchaser

Trading

Our trading outcome to date 1s set out 1n the receipts and payments account in Appendix A This 1s after a
praovision for utilities and other costs which are still to be finahsed

Continuing to trade the business was critical to optimising the outcome for creditors for a variety of reasons,
ncluding

e It secured going concern premia for other asset classes, particularly book debts, plant and machinery
and property (sat in another Group entity), and




e Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a going
concern sale, we have significantly reduced preferential creditor claims and unsecured employee claims
as all employees transferred to the purchaser

Our net trading outcome should be considered 1n this context

Further work
There remain a number of matters which we will continue to work on during the Administration These include

menitorimg the collection of debtors in relation to the Admimstration trading period,
resolving retention of title matters,

setthing trading accounts with suppliers and utility providers,

dealing with any post sale of business / cut-off matters, and

handling the collection of the surplus IDF debts

Further information 1n relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with 1n the Admimistration are set out 1n
Appendix C

Approval of our proposals

On 11 December 2015, we sent to creditors our proposals for achieving the purpose of admintstration

We said 1n our proposals that we thought the Company does not have enough assets to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors other than from the prescribed part

This meant that we did not have to hold a creditors’ meeting to approve our proposals and our proposals would
be treated as approved if creditors did not request a meeting in the required manner As creditors did not
request a meeting, our proposals were treated as approved on 23 December 2015

Investigations and actions

In order to meet our obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and SIP No 2, we have
conducted mvestigations nto the activities and key transactions of the Company and into the directors’ conduct
prior to Administration In accordance with our statutory duties, the appropnate subrmissions have been made
to DBIS The contents of such submissions are confidential

Our receipts and payments account

We set out 1n Appendix A an account of our recetpts and payments 1n the Administration from 19 October 2015
to 18 April 2016

Qur expenses

We set out 1n Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses

The statement excludes any potential tax liabihities that we may need to pay as an Administration expense 1n
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting penod

Our fees

We set out 1n Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters in
this case

Further to our Remuneration Report circulated on 3 March 2016, our remuneration was approved on a time
costs basis at a meeting by correspondence on 22 March 2016 Form 2 23B 15 also available at Appendix C
summarising the outcome of the meeting and resolutions passed




Pre-administration costs

In Appendix D 1s information about the approval of the pre-admimstration costs previously detailed in our
proposals

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the night to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out n Rule
2 48A IR86 Any request must be in writing  Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks
of receiving this report as set out 1n Rule 2 109 IR86 This mformation can also be found mn the guide to fees at

http //wwuw wcaew com/~/meda/corporate/files/techmeal/insolvency/creditors%2ogurdes/2015/quide_to_
admunstrators,_fees_oct_2015 ashx

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362

Extension to the period of the Administration .
The Administration will automatically end after 12 months from appointment For the reasons set out below,

we belteve that we will not have achieved the purpose of administration by then Accordingly, we are seeking

approval from secured creditors to a 12 month extension to the period of the Admimistration

Prior to the Adnumstration, the Group had granted fixed and floating charge security in favour of the Secured
Lenders and the Pension Scheme As each Group company 15 jointly and severally hiable for the amounts due
under this security, a marshalling exercise was undertaken across the Group so that each company paid its fair
portion of asset recoveries under these charges Therefore, whilst there continues to be the possibility of future
recovertes 1n any Group company, they must all remain 1n Administration as there may need to be a
reapportionment of funds

Next steps

We expect to send our next report to creditors 1n about six months
If you've got any questions, please get 1n touch by telephoning our creditor helphne on 020 7213 3362

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

AS Barrell
Jomt Administrator

Dawnd Matthew Hammond and Antheny Steven Barrell were appomnted as Joint Admnustrators of BACo Realisations Lumted (formerty
Bridge Aluminium Lumited) on 19 October 2015 to manage Uts affairs, business and property as its agents and unthout personal hability
Dawd Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practihoners by the
Insthtute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

The joint admmstrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Etfucs winch can be found at
https //www gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-practtioner-code-of-ethics

The jomnt admmstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protectron Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
unll act as Data Processor on thetr instructions Personal data unll be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
admunistration




I
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

As per Directors’

Statement of Affairs

84,000
409,000

Receipts and payments account

Assets subject to a floating charge
Receipts

Plant and Equipment

Stock

Goodwill

Other Asset Reahisations

Third party funds

Net Trading position 1
Total receipts

Notes

Payments

Professional and legal fees
Pre-appointment fees & expenses
Office holders' fees

Statutory advertising

Total payments

Cash in hand 2

Trading receipts and payments account

Notes
Receipts
Sales
Group Company funding 3
Other receipts
VAT
Interest
Total receipts

Payments

Wages and salaries

PAYE / NI and other employee costs
Insurance

Trading costs

Utilities & Rates

ROT / Duress payments

Taxation 4
Total payments

Net trading position 2

19/10/15 to 18/04/16
£

205,780

41,694

2

2,500

32,919

695,011

977,906

8,014
1,674
164,362
137

174,187

803,719

19/10/15 to 18/04/16
£

1,658,803
175,000
9,591

113,845
119

1,957,358

355,889
123,645
415
736,428
944
5,406
39,620

1,262,347

695,011




Notes to receipts and payments account

) Qur commitment to trading this estate, in addition to maximising trading sales, has significantly enhanced
book debt and other realisations which may not have been possible in a closure scenaro by providing continuity
of trade and mitigating the nsk of non-payment from customers

2) Funds held 1 interest bearing accounts

3) Trading of the Group has pnimanly been financed through a Group overdraft facility put in place
immediately following our appointment Whilst the overdraft facility was for the Group as a whole, the facility
was practically only available to Ple, who provided funding, if required, to other Group companies The
£175,000 reflects a float to the Company, which will need to be repaid 1n due course

In addition, some key Group-wide suppliers have been paid out of the overdraft facility of Plc, and as such, a
recharging exercise will need to be undertaken to properly reflect costs incurred by the Company n
Administration

Secured creditor distributions have, to date, been paid from only a number of group companies Owing to the
cross guarantees 1n favour of the Secured Lenders and Pension Scheme, an exercise to correctly allocate these
distributions across all group companies will be completed 1 due course




I
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined 1 SIPg as amounts properly payable by us as Administrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors  These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
retmbursed to an office holder 1n connection with an insolvency appointment They fall into two categories
Category 1 and Category 2

Disbursement SIP9 definition

Payments to independent third parties where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable
Category 1 to the appointment 1n question

Costs that are directly referable to the appointment 1n question but not a payment to an

independent third party They may mnclude shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appomntment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis

Our Firm’s disbursement policy allows for all properly mcurred expenses to be recharged to the case We don’t
need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Fum The
policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (engine size up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Mileage
S1Ze OVer 2,000cC)

10




Our expenses statement and estimate

The following table shows expenses mcurred to date and an estumate of further expenses we consider will be (or
are likely to be) incurred

The total expenses estirnate for the case 1s £2,801,293

The estimate excludes any potential tax habilities that may be payable as an expense of the administration in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period

Natureafxpenses mewredts Bstmate e Towletmated I epianee 6
Trading expenses

Wages & salares 469,715 - 469,715 469,715 -
PAYE / NI and other employee costs 175,544 - 175,544 175,544 -
Trading cost 1,141,573 - 1,141,573 1,141,573 -
Utihibies & Rates 339,518 - 339,518 339,518 -
Insurance 99,154 - 99,154 99,154 -
Rent 9,209 - 9,209 9,209 -
ROT /Duress payments 5:406 - 5,406 5,406 -
Taxation 38,938 - 38,938 38,938 -
Bank charges 270 - 270 270 -
Total Trading Expense 2,279,327 - 2,279,327 2,279,327 -
Other expenses

Professional and legal fees 12,342 - 12,342 12,342 -
Office holders’ costs 357,983 134,732 492,715 492,715 -
Office holders’ disbursements 12,820 - 12,820 11,863 957
Pre-administration costs 3,952 - 3952 3,952 -
Statutory advertising 137 - 137 - 137
Total other expenses 387,234 134,732 521,966 520,872 1,004
Total expenses (Excluding VAT) 2,666,561 134,732 2,801,293 2,800,199 1,004

Plc has mcurred certain costs for the benefit of the Group as a whole The amount payable by the Company to
reimburse Plc has not been mcluded 1n the above table as Ple has not yet settled all of these expenses

11




I
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a time costs basis by the secured creditors at the meeting by correspondence on 22
March 2016 To 18 April 2016, we have drawn fees of £164,362 1n line with the approval given, as shown on the

receipts and payments accounts at Appendix A

The time cost charges incurred in the perod from 19 QOctober 2015 to 31 March 2016 are £357,983 This
amount does not necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as tees for this period

We set out later mm this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work (if any) and payments to associates

Our hours and average rates

Time Average
Fees Hours costs hourly rate
estimate Average |incurred , d for time costs
hourly ineurre incurredto
Category of Work Hours
rate 10 Oct 19 Oct
(£ /hour) 9 2015 to 31 31 March 2016
(£) 2015 to 31
Mar 2016 (£ /hour)
Mar 2016
(£)
Asset realisations 117 53,532 459 88 44,451 505
Creditors 34 5,821 170 41 7,206 174
Em ploy ees and Pensions 135 43,913 326 119 38,112 3o1
Trading
Trading management 262 101,183 386 193 78,717 408
Accounting and treasury 141 48,924 348 143 44,631 312
Retention of Title 74 25,667 347 60 21,135 354
Trading -Total L A7 1750774 369 398 144,483 ... 385,
Investigations 20 6,667 328 0 129 470
Statutory and com pliance 213 77,216 362 141 53,046 381
Tax and VAT 166 57,485 346 a6 34,842 362
Project management, strategy and
Admnstration oL Ees 7msor 357 89 sddle 393
Total hours and fees estimate 1,365 492,715 361 970 357,983 369

Note Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our tune for the work we need to do in the admimstration  We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking inte account their expertence and any specialist knowledge that 1s needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done Anything complex, or important
matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our senior staff or us

All of our staff who work on the admimstration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included 1n any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to ime For the avoidance of doubt, work carned out by our
cashiers, support and secretarial staff 1s charged on a time basis and 1sn’t included 1n the hourly rates charged
by partners or other staff members Time 1s charged 1n six minute units The mimmum time chargeable 15
three mmutes (1 ¢ 0 o5umts) We don’t charge general or overhead costs

12




We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are

hikely to work on the admimistration

Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their
expert advice and services are required Such speciahist rates do vary but the figures below provide an

indication of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Rate per hour (£) Specialist maximum
rate per hour (£)
Partner 590 - 825 1,190
Director 490 - 725 1,115
Semor manager 425 - 550 1,110
Manager 340 — 470 665
Semor associate 185 - 300 490
Assoclate 165 - 245 240
Support staff 87-123 140

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may nise from time to tume over the period of the
administration (for example to cover annual inflatipnary cost increases) Any material amendments to these

rates will be advised to creditors 1n our next statutory report

13




b1

2OYM B SE SICHNPIID JO 1U3Uaq
913 10} ‘SWIRY PINDOSUN Fursiunuim
IS[IYM SILIDA0DBI JOO)I5 DSIWIXE

pasn yoo3s araym saayddns

3LM SIUSWI[IAS 3B 03 JPIO U]
SUIP[

B[N JO UOQUIIA JO LNPI[EA HIBYD O,
9PIST 395 pUR PaYLILBPL 2IR S1I88R
Aned pang ajqissod eyl 2ansus o,

[ uonearpnipe Jo Juodno

fFuipredan syuewepd yiw Suipuodsatiod

(7] sue[? (30 Jo uoTiuNRL Funedpalpy

» spood Auapt 01 911§ uo syuewre funsspy

_A 914 2[0 J0 uonuMNRI FWUIRUIP

A SO uneR

J[AD JO BOIUITRI Jo uona[dwod dy3 10§ SuBuray

SWep
S0 JO UOTIUSIY

aloym
© 5T SI03IP3JD 0 J1jouaq 343 10 $1osst
[PRRYD W] SILISA0DAT SSIULIXR Y

pasn st A8d1ens uonesipeas ajendoldde
U JNSUD PUE SI9SSE YT JO 30| TA 243
pURISIapUN 0} 15p{OY SOYJO MO O],

A sBunisi[19s5¢ Bumorany
A Sa1aed pagsazan pue saan|ea gim Susiery

$I9SSE [A1RYD 13D

J[OYM B S8 S101IPIII JO JYDUIY YL
10} ‘1500 ruoriodoad e 10} pasiuliNer
ale §3L131003d Y001 163 Suunsuy

018
aanboe 0y suaseypand a[qissod yasg
9533 JO SaN[BA IS BT 0] PAIRILLISD
paie0sse oY) pue pay s1 ssaadoad
U 0% pue ¥I03s JeyMAIQUIPI O,

 steseygaand yim Buisier]
A SaN[ea J038 Bumalady
L SqE1Rols Bunpnpuo)

J[OYM B S S10]1PAID JO 1Yauaq Sy
10} 3509 |euotlodold v 10} pasIUIXELT
2JE STLIFA0DDI 101g5p Yoyl Suumnsuryy

SI0MPAID
JO 1J2USq U3 J0f SI0M]IP 1910031

01 5da3s yeuorpodoad soerd uring
S3LISA0031 101G2P JO POCYIINI] $S955Y

[ 51u23e J12) pue SI0NPIID PAINDS

241 4q §1qap papuny jo woraq0d oyl uLionuop
[ 5010105 puE S10303[[00 193p Yiwm Fuisier]

[ 5102pa] s101q9p 2uissasse pue Fuimalasy

[ s103g9p Yaw Furpuodsonio)

F2018
18063
sInoy 6z
amnin,.]
s101990 15ty
sanoy g8

3[0YM € SB SIONIPRID JO JP3UN|
Y3 10) SUOLIBSI|BAL FSILIINBUL O,

{uonenstuiwpe ut 3usq

181 N0y M) uonepinby ojun auod
pey Auedwo) I J1 UBY3 SI0NPAID
10} UOLESI{EAI JOaY B IADIYOR O,

_» aes jo vona|dwoz

pue sanaed UL Ylim SIR0 Jo ucnenodan
_ Pan1a0aa s1ago

M3 /SSTOSTP 01 S3unasiy [ewsiun SuIpjoy
A S1011[0s pue syaseyaind yum Suisier|

A wmpuerowsaus uoweutojul ue 3uuedald

21ep 03 paaInau|

ZES'ESy
sanoy Zit
aTwusy

SSAUISTI(] JO I[BS S1388Y

21035 fig paainbadt som §1 aayjaym
HO S101paud 0] papwioud y.iom
ay} nouaq ppoumnf‘fiuo fi ‘roym

Rinssasau spm yaom ay) fiym

papnjout Yo,

uoydLtdsap
Jpaduan  yaom fo flaobainy

QI0T 21BN 1T 0]

PaLINOUL SJS0D 1im 1941250} ‘umoys os[e si A10Sa1ed [ 10) JBUINSI §33) Y], SYSe)} 9|qssod |[e JO I1SI| PANSNRYXS TR uey} Jay}es A1032)ed yoed 10j AIewwins
Jouq esapuaoad ] () ssaadoad ui s1 Yowm do () suop Apeadfe aary ‘(& Aq pajestpar) op o} ssodoid am y1om 31 Jo s[telap soplaoad ajqel Suimoy|o} ayy,

ypuapun oy asodo.ud am yuaom pun porad ayg ul ).Lom an()




St

Juswonnbaz 1018 n8at
10 Y] 10 98V] Aq pINbaY e

Alessaoau se sjuatiaainbal
Sunpodar syads yum Buijes(
Judwadeusw 1SpOYINLIS

[ seuenb | s1031palo painoss 01 Buipuodsay
. [ Jopa pazndds o3 snodar Juuredasg
. A dusunuioddre Jo s103pald paanass BULguoN

SIONPAID PAINJIg

Juswaainbaa aojengaz
¢ 10 ggy| 10 98V] Aq paainbay

S19P[OYINEIS
snouea Wodj sauanb 03 puodsay
aynels 1o sjusurarinbaa
Aorendas yiwm Lidwod o,

[] ST2I0SUI NPAID 3m Buisten]

PUR SULIO] 3G3] 0 UOTBULIUOD Yiwm Juljeaqq

[ 39°p jo spooad Buryy pue Fundisasy

[] seanmuasaidal 1Y) pue S103IpaI0

01 2oudpuodsaues Fuuedasd pue Jumatary

[3 1s0d pue prews ‘anoydala) eia

saunbua 1011paad dn Bumol[o) pue ULy

] SHoupaud 10}

uoneucyut pue satodal yim d1sqem Junepdpy

. A
spodad pue SUOLIEDTUNIUUOD guoguo pue e

" JO AI9A1[9p 10} 3115g3% pIjedipap e dn Bunlsg

obiy
sanoy ot
aamng

Q0T'LT
smoy 1k
21BP 03 PaLITdU

1ZR'53
sinoy PE
ewnsy

saLnnbua 1011paId S101TPAI)

sasuadxa uonenswpe
Jo syunowe pasnrasun se Aueduio)
ayysuiede sunep enunod syedp .

satpgeny predun 1oy
ansodxa J19Y1 20NP3AT PUR §1055T MY
19100 03 s1aumo Aaed payl ajqeus o,

[ §95E8] SutWIePsIp

/ Suudisse yawm pazenosse sysey o Jukuer)

[ S40859]/S13UMmO Yim Buisier]

.  Siuauwndop Suisea] Butmanay

masse Aued payg,

saniod

uonwnsiuiupe-aid woay suonesieay
swe 9|qissod woay

10 S195ST 0] 9FeUIED W) SI0UPAId 0}
52550 [equajod Aue Jo ysu apageduyyy .

sanijod ASudaosur-axd

WO} SPBW ¢ UED SILIAA0IA JBY3 OF
(swre Auger argnd s© yans) SWHBLD
apqssod woy 532350 sy) parcad o,
sjasa] syeudordde e aoepd i st Isa00
soueansin Aeudodde yey amsus o,

_ sannjod urgum anjea Aue Swistjesy

L4 D sjuawalnbal aoueInsul Burofuo pue [Eerjiut
Furprednl s12INSUT YIM SUOTSSNISTP Pafieldq

. _ sawijod aouemsut Auimalagy
A Sisifeads sdueansu jo

. uonuane Butnnbaa sansst jenuajed Surnuapy

Pusmsuy

aoym
© S SIOHP3I JO JJIUDQ SY) J0J S1955¢C
FQURUBIUN WOL) SIUDAOODS ISTWIXEY o

poRRps st AJarens

uonesijear sjeudoadde ue aumsus o],
san[es pajeloosse

pue (Shasse o) putisIapun o],

 SJOSSE
*  gons Juisi[eas yum pajedosse sisel o Suldue)

s1asse a)qidurul

[ Swiep pifea AJsues 0} sjuduwied
Buryew pue sjuawdpRas [enuajod unenodan

an}s fig paanbad som L LaYylaYyMm
HO s101ipatd 0) papuroad yaom
ay} nfouaq powunuyfiun fi oyn

flmssacau spm yiom ayy fiyy

Paprjoul J1041

uoyduosap
jpaauan  ysom fo fiecbain)




g1

O Axjod 10 3wsdyds Jueadfal 3y3 0} syudwaed
Sunsanbal pue suonngIIued Sune[noE)

[J puny Uouda101d UOISUdd Y3

Ppue sanss1 Swayes voisusd [eaousl yym Suifeacg
» swonou Lroyners umssy

juswaiambar Kiojenda1 ese pannbay e Juswaainbag Aroyemisa e se paambay S seijod soueInswl Juma ey SUOISUDJ
[] SeLuade [eWIAIXe pue Sdy 243 Yi Busier]
A SanuEpUnpal Sunjew pue Jupspeg
syuawalinbal Aroje(ngar aoed axe) 03 ssa0oad A §5930ad ylom
pue [eda] Yyl Al U1 BONRYNSUO) e Jadoad pue 11e) B MO[[® 03 J3PIC U] uonejnsued g SUmuniued / Sunuaunyo) paje(al Aouepunpay
] sowed pargpa
pue $a10ua8e JUBAD|II 01 SUOLDNPIP JaYI0 pue
OUWH 01 DIN/AAVd Jeao Sulded pue Bunonpag LOR'
[[o14ed jo Juswied _ lloafed orporrad Burded pue 3uge[noe) E:om._ cu_
pue Supodad ajeInaoe mo[[e 0, A ampns josked pue spreme Suimaiaay asmang
spaooal put syooq Jedexd wieyutew sadeed vonrIsUNWL] A Spaodal pue
01 A3np pue sjuowainbas AtojenSoy . pue stoquinu 23401dwa ssessy syooq s Auedwos pue saqy ssfopdwd Jumalnay [[01heg ———
[J 1ewa pue 1sod ‘suoydapes en sinoy 611
soumbua dafoidwa dn Sutmoroy pue Suraeosy 21ep 0} panumouy
_» sBunoaur reingal Surpjoy
pue saanejuasaldal 2a4o(dws Sunuroddy £16‘chg
A 8lqepreak suondo pue S)UIWINuI sinoy SEt
sjudwannbal &1ojgndal yumoumul panmbas aq Aew se 113y} Jo 3wisiape savdojdwa 0 saaps| Suuredarg jeGsy
2]EIS3 JUIA[OSUL uotjeuLiopun spracad pue Aendoadde 4 SIUBWIOUNCUUE PUE STOREIUNILLICO saako[dwa am suoisuad
ayy1surede sunep a|qissod eduwi o], - saaA0[dwd YIIm JM5U0D 03 12pI0 Ul [eniut SULIdAL[Pp pue Bumsst ‘Funjeiq SUOUBIIUR WO pue saafoduy
soumbua
wswaanbar sojendaa esepainboy . Wawageur IPoYIIS [ seuenb Jopioyareys Lue 03 wipuodsay Japloysreys
sp10daa 13doxd utejuteu pue 3joym
B S® 51011Pal0 JO S15a19)U1 382q ayywm D SjUWINU
e 01 AN B 9ARY SIO)RNSINUIDY SYT e AJLIMDIS YIm 30UBPIOOOE UL SUCONGLIISIP SUTEIA
2)ID)s g paJsinbad SDM 11 121y
HO S101pasn 01 paprodd yaom uondosap

) 1fouaq ppounulf‘Aup fi oy

fianssaoau spam yuom oy fym

papryout yaom

paauan  yaom fo faobain)




it

Juswrinbar
Alojein3ar 10 98Y] / 98VI Aq paainbay .

23835 10 syudwaaimbax
Aoendal [im Aduod o],
5p10231 PUR §00(]
s Aueduro) ay) Jo Apoisno a¥el ol AQng e

O sis pue

uoyBAOUU] ‘ssautsny 10} Jusiupedaq ayl yum
sFupuy Sudpo( pue o[y uonedusasaut Jutredarg
[J SUOHOESURI} UteD Suipae3ar s1010001p

i Juisier] pue suorpesurd} 0ywads Bumonoy
[JAuawa3eIs Ausyap

pue sjusurayess [evueul aanereduweo Suuedsag
[] SP10321 pUE 5400 Bu1malny

AY10m £10168052AUL 03 paTe[al

215Um SpPI0d31 pue syood Auedwod Bundaren

6z13
Inot T ueyl ss¥|
33Bp 0] paumau]

L9993
sinoy 0g
lewnsy

suonednsaauf

suo1yednsaaul
Suonpuo)

SpI0Ooa pue $y00q wdoxd dasy ©
Auoud Jo Japro
paquosaad a3 ut sasusdxa a[es ©

Auedwod a1y jo Auadoad
pue sssusng ‘saeye ayy a8euew o
0} SaUNp A1033038

235D JUDBA[OSUT DY}

JO SP10DSI PUE SJUNOODE DU3 UIEIUIRLY =
sasuadxa

ucnensiutwpe Supeny Aed o, «

] waisds

Sununcode ot syuswAed pue s1dieoal Suleuy

sywied pue
s1diaoal Buissanoly

S53UISNQ SY3 JO aNjeA
paoueyuUD / PaUlBIUIBW DU SWITE[D
Jaaddns pue svkojdwa paonpal

ut paynsal sey Jurpray panuiuo) e

aes
w130u0d U103 e viA WO0IIN0 121813

e aaaiyoe pue anfes Paoad dpy oL «
apen

01 90UNUOD O} S§IUIST] 3Y] HQRUI O],

[] vomsod dmper) SSNISIP 63 SEUNRIU SUIPIOH
[ sHoda1 [ewueuy pue s1p8pnq Funedaug
[] Suawajes
[ewueuy pue 5103png s Aurduwod 3umanay
D SI9UonoA
upuded pue 3diaoss Suisuoyine pue Junedoag
~ A1181351 1930 9seaInd SutuIelNEB
PR alicliialilifiifes]
Jaylo pue s1apto aseyand Juisuoyiny
938 uo Supuany
»
s2unjenapun venensutupe 1sod ojur Suursiuy
A s1opracad sanrun s Suisier|
A Jels pue juawaBeuew Yim Suisier]
» s1arjddns ym Bwisier]
 sarnpaoord
pue sjonueo vonensupe 15od Sunuawaduw]

z6z1£37
noy 1g
aaning

tprybig
sInoy g6¢
21ep 01 palmnou]

3inyogs fig pa.inba.a spm J1teyjaym
HO saoptpaud 0 papwowd yaom
2y} nfouaq prwubuif“Aun f oy

fiunssaoau som yaom ayq iy

PAPRIOUL YLOAL

SLL'6L1g

sinoy Ly

juswsfeuew aewinsy

Burpeag, Surpes],
uoduosap

Jospuany  yuom fo fiacbarn)




gt

Jupwaainbo
Lioendos a0 9@yl / 98vVI Aqpaanbay e

anels 10 srawatmbay
AojenBa1 g A[dwos o], e

A UONENSIuIUIpe
S11 UL SIANEW JAYI0 PUB SIUSUWISINGSIP T
41083380 ‘5293 03 [Ba0idde Buiieiqo jo asodimd

91 10} UOIIRULIOJUL pUE SJUsWNo0p Sultedard o

suoyrjosal
/ sdunjeowr Jo110)

Wt inbaa
Ao1en321 20 9@Y] / 98VIAQ pasinboy e

21m3E35 10 syuauraambaa
L1o3g[ndal yum A[dwod 0], e

] S5000U JUTAS[I
Iy pue TORRISIUIUPE 343 JO UCISUDIND

313 10} UNOY 10 Stojipatd 03 suoneoldde Surie e
[ JensSi3yg 2Y3 pue SI03Ipa 03

spodai ssaaBoad orpoutad Sumsst pue Suuredary o

SUOISUIIXD
pue spodaz ssaudoag

_ s{esodoid paacidde paiaop Jo 200U SUTNSST
# saruedwio)) Jo Jensisoy SY1 pue staquidw
‘s1031pa1> 03 sjesodoad ay) Jo aoou SURRMAL) .

olz'tTy
- yuswiamnbas 23Imes Jo sjuswadmbag A UoneuLIojut A103n3e3s Sulpnioul s103Ipals 01 s10M1pado o Funeowt ann .
Aorendaa 10 9891 / 98V Aq paninboy . Lotendal yaum A[dwoo o], «  sjesodod jo juawsimls e Juimaaas pue Sumyerq e (e pue sjesodoag eqe
aminyg
Juawanbal 2INLIS 10 sudwalnbal [ sysuow xis AlaAd udyy
Aowendoa 10 9RY 1 / 98VI A palinbay e Aioensal qim £ dwod o, . YIUoW ISIY Y] J9YE SMIIADI 35E) Bupnpuo) e SMDLLI AST)) 9r6EST
N0y 191

A paunout aq 03 Aoy a1 1By Sasuadxe
31 pue 3RWNSS 599§ 1o ‘ased ayy 3uunp

91Bp 01 pALINDY]

swatnbas 2)013€15 10 SUIWaIInbaz o Aued 03 13dxe am I1om oyl Jo spreop Jutad oz'LLa
Lioyein3al 10 9@ 1 / 98VI Aq paainbay e Loyendar yam Ajdwoo o, wodal e stionpasd o3 Funepnatw pue Juredaag o podar uontrsunwoy sanoy €1z
_» Waunguiodde no ewnsy
judwannbar aynyels 10 spuawalinbal pue uonenstutupe ayy Fuipredas ssoqou pure suonEayIIoU aosuerdicod
Arojejndar 1o 9@ / 98VI Aq paambay Kojendar yum A[dwiod o, o s19939] et A1essadau jje 3uinsst pue Juuredarg e pue s1919] (e pue A10)n1E1s
& s1enEWw
JUDWIMAS pue suonenodau 01 IUpUARY .
& uonesyy
Jo sniels ssnostp 03 sZunsaw [ewau SUIPlOH -
[ Sucnoe A1040031 QE5‘93
OYM € SE SI0NPAIY JO Jyduaq 3[0Ym B SE SIOJPAID JO NJAUDq Juipredal 510101708 Yam Fuisien pue Junonaisup e SInoy 0T
013 10§ SUOIIESI|BAI ISIWIXBWI O] = 9Y1 10§ SUOLIESI|2ad ISIUXBUL O], # [ $0us40031 3055E [ERudlod 2ULnuap .

$DLI9A002I JISSY aanng

nipys fig pa.anbaa shm 1t aaijoym
HO SL011pad 03 papurouad y.com
a1y} pfouaq poroupurf‘flup f oy

flipssaoau spat y.aom ay) fiyn

papnpout Y1044

uoyduosap
raruan yuaom fo fuiobapy)




61

[] 3502 3uuoniuow % s3e3pnq 39) Buuedaag o LotTely
as[qussod se Ajquanige pue Appmb [ Juawaless sinoy £0z
se suoljpuny a1ay] wuopad 03 anyess uonenswpy jo asodind ay) yiwm awcono payewnss Junepdn pue Suuedsrd Jumuerd Aewnsy
Aq paltnbad aIe S101BIBIUUPY Y], S Ul Ssaonew SUTPURISING JAJOSII O], _» sourgdodor qol o3 Juneras sysey Junpjdwo)  « pue £3xeng UOLBLSTUTIUPY
& UCLRIISIZAI-I(] =
C1 O4WH Yum Buisiee]  «
[ swnia Ly Sumwgns pue Suuedard e
A saumbua
Juanbasqns pue mo1ASI LYA N0 ButAue) e £bozz3
2[0yM B SE SIONPAID JO UG 2Y) 10} A X0y 10} 033130 1odoad se vonesynou (e . smoy of
a1RInMe st JUNUNOOT X 3INSUS O, = XP3 10} SI0LYO A aumng
8OUBUIIAOL) 1adoad se sounp yim aoueipdurod U] s MIAII LVA [ETNUT 5Y) Joj uoneuLtojur Suueyien e IYA "
- SILINJAI xey uonelodiod Bupiugng e ebg'bE3
& PueILsp xe) SUINIEIqO . sanoy 96
0O J¥WH Yam Buisier] . ajep 03 palnou|
| suoneynduwiod xey Juutedary o
A saumbua Sgbiis3
910y B $B SIONPAID 3O JJIUY Y 10} juanbasqns pue malaal Xe3 1o Sulflie) e SIN0Y G91
91EINJDE §1 3UNUNODOE XB} BINSUD O]  » XE} 10} SI3011J0 Py Aqeuusy
DUBLIIAOCSG  » Jodoad se sonnp yawm dueqdwod up MIABT KB} [BT}IUL 3} JO] UONEWLIOJUI JuLayle)  « XL IVARXeL
[ wa3s4s
Judwalmbal 5002 juswedeuew Lep pue sisippoyy Sugepdn . adueydwoo
f1cyeindal 10 o1 / 98VIAq parinbay . Iadoad menwiew o Onp Lotmerg - {J stuswoop jo Juiiy . pue 10303815 9130

Juawaainbax
L10ypndol 10 98U 1 / 9gVI Aq paamboy .

sp1odad pue syooq Jadosd urelurewr 0],

[ 9382035 03 52[ 958D 2UIPUAS o
{7] ade103s UL 5pIOIT Yum Burjea e
_A 10m £101230S3AUL 03 PAIE[AI J0U
213ym Spa0dal pue s00q Auedwoo Juosagon  »

SP2002a puE Syooq

_ uspuodsonod Aq
PaIapISucd 8q 01 suennyosal Suinsst / parapisuce
3(] 03 5UOIIN|053] 10} STULASW FUUAAUC)

21D}s fig pannbas Soai 11 13y12Yym
HQ SLopad 0f papuroad yeom
ay) Jfousq joupuyf‘flun fi oy

fLipssacau spm yLom 2y fiys

papnou Yaoa4

uoydussap
joaauan)  y.som fo fitofiaypy




(e]4

juowalnbar
Arojen3ad 10 9@yl 1 / 99V Aq paainbay  »

2qn1eIs 10 syudwWalinbal
LoremBal yym A[dwoo o], e

& AH[qer) Woay AAIBYIS]
¢ UOTIENSTULWEY 3502 pPUE asi[eul] .
& SWaSAS [euIajul umop Buisol) .
& WosAs
wswadeuew Aleip pue s3SIy Sunpduwio)
] senued
pay3 wogy sdoueles 3ututeyqo pue Suipedy
01 8unieaa 10U SBUD{BLDPUN SUMBIDYIAML o

saanpadord aInsoD

spiooal pue syooq tadoad daay ©
Aoud jo aspro
paquasaad ay3 w1 sasuadxs apies o

Auedwod a3 jo Auadoad
pue ssauisnq ‘snege ay3 s8euew o

03 saunp A101n1035 -

212352 JUIA[OSUT Y
JO SPICOOI PUE SIUNOGOOE U] UIBIUWIEY
sasuadxs uonensinupe Aed o, .

[J ssa3sueDy
oyads ButpseSar yueq yum Juipuodsanis) e
[0 SPury Jo Judunsaiul
Zurdeuew pue suogelUcOal Jueq 3no Sukue) e
O Burper; 03 Sunye|al you
siewnol pue sjuswmded ‘s3d0al yym Juieaqg o
[ Runoooe yueq Swisop pue Sutuadg e

E6VLEF
saoy P11
aimny
Amsean
pue 3urunoddy nigvts
sinoy 68

J vonensiunwpe
Jo smyels Jurpaedad SuoISSNISIP pue
Furperay 03 Bugeraa jou sugosws ured) Suipjoy «
p 1 Pl

2Jep O3 Palanau]

ajyyn)s fig paanbaa spm 1 aayjaym
HO S4011paud 0] papiroad Yaom
a3y} pfouaq poudulf ‘flum fi oy

fapssadau spat yaom 2y iy

papryout yaoa

uoyduwsap
Jpdauany  yaom fo flioban)




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationshups with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of 1nterest

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates 1n the period covered by this report

Professionals and subcontractors
Below 1s a list of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group

Service provided

Name of firm /

Reason selected

Basis of fees

organisation

Legal services, including DLA Piper UKLLP o Industry knowledge Time costs and

» Review of Company’s security and nsolvency disbursements

position expertise
» Assisting with sale of Company’s » Knowledge of the
assets Company

» Legal advice to the Admimistrators

Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of

recewable audit Property Lunited realisations

¢ Councll tax review trading as CAPA

¢ Recervables review

Utilities management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

e Meter readings Support Services

s Liaising with utility providers Lid trading as GMS

» Arranging utility supphes Group

» Site security

» Records management

Insurance broker JLT Speciality Industry knowledge  Percentage of

e Reviewmg insurance requirements  Limited realisations

* Arranging msurance cover

» Dealing with insurance claims

Valuation of chattel assets Hilco Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Services

Property valuation services Lambert Smith Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Hampton

As appropnate, we require all thurd party professionals to subnit time costs analyses and narrative 1n support

of invoices rendered

As noted earlter in this report, the Group {including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family, the purchaser 1s also assisting ARMS 1n the
collection of the IDF debts Any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts were being paid

by the Secured Lenders to ARMS

21




Rule 2 46

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Name of Company

BACo Realisations Limited

Company number

04687227

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Birmingham District
Registry [full name of court] 8390 of 2015

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of the

admimstrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

{b) Insert place of

meeting

{c) Insert date of

meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the

modifications (if any)

{e) Insert ime and date

of adjourned meeting

() Details of other

resolutions passed

We (a) Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street. Birmmgham B3 2DT

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held

(b) by correspondence

on (c) 22 March 2016 at which

*5 Qther reselutions (f) were approved as follows (subject to certain conditions)

1 That the joint administrators are authorised to settle the unpaid pre-admimistration costs of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP of £3,348 64 plus VAT and DLA Piper UK LLP of £593 63 plus VAT
and that these costs be paid as an expense of the administration

2 That the basis of the joint admimstrators’ fees be fined by reference to the time properly given by the
adrmuimistrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm s usuat charge out rates for
work of this nature as set out in the fees estimate included in the joint administrators” remuneratton
report dated 3 March 2016

3 That the joint administrators be authonsed to draw from time to time without further approval fees of
up to £492 715 plus VAT being the total amount set out in the fees estimate

22



4 That the joint admimistrators be authonsed to draw Category 2 disbursements from time to time 1n
respect of services provided by their own firm as fotlows Photocopying — charged for circulars to
creditors and other bulk copying only at 12p per sheet Mileage ~ at a maxmum of 71p per mle (for
engines up to 2.000cc) or 93p per mile (for engines over 2.000cc) from time to time

The following resolution was rejected

5 That the administrators be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986 n respect of any action theirs as admimistrators 14 days after they cease to be joint
admunistrators of the company

Fherevised-date-forautomatic-end-to-admmstaton—+s

*Delete as applicabl .
applicable A creditors’ commuttee was not formed

Signed
Joint Administrator

Dated

“Delete as applicable

23




I
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

The following costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Group going into Administration were
approved for payment at the meeting by correspondence on 22 March 2016 The costs attributable to the
Company 1s £3,952 and £1,674 has been drawn 1n respect of the Company to date

Nature of costs Amount (£) Paid amount (£)
Fees charged by the Administrators 461,841 43 230,920 72
Disbursements incurred by the administrators 1,408 43 -
DLA Piper UK LLP 81,872 50 81,872 50
Total 545,122.36 312,793.22

DLA Piper UK LLP fees have been paid from PLC and £594 to be recharged in respect of this company in due
course

24




|
Appendix E: Other information

Court detatls for the administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision, Birmimgham District
Registry

Case no 8390 of 2015

Company’s registered name

Bridge Alumimum Limited

Trading name

Caparo Bridge, Bridge Foundry or CAB

Registered number

04687227

Registered address

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the Admimistrators’
appointment

19 October 2015

Administrators’ names and addresses

Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmmgham, B3 2DT

Appontor’s / applicant’s name and
address

The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
London WiU 6LN

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IAB6, any act required or

authorised under any enactment to be done by an admimstrator may

be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone

25



